

**Spl. (NDPS) Case No.05/2026**  
**State Vs. Machhindra Bhosale.**

**ORDER PASSED BELOW EXH.69**

The present application has been filed by Ld. Advocate for accused No.05 Siddik Firoz Khan for release on cash surety. It is submitted that, accused is in jail and there is no one to arrange surety for him. Hence, prayed for permission to release on cash surety and time be granted to arrange surety.

2. Ld. APP Shri. Tendulkar strongly opposed present application.

3. It appears that, accused is unable to furnish surety due to he is in jail. Accused shall not be deprived of benefit of bail order only due to non availability of surety. The detention of accused in such circumstances would defeat the very purpose of granting bail. Considering submission of Ld. Advocate for accused and also in order to give effect to bail order it is just and proper to permit accused to be released on temporary cash surety. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

**ORDER**

- 1) The application(Exh.69) is allowed.
- 2) Accused **No.5 Siddik Firoz Khan** be released on furnishing cash surety of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) for a temporary period of fifteen days.
- 3) The accused shall furnish regular bail surety as directed in order dt.08.04.2026 within aforesaid period.

4) In case accused fails to furnish regular surety within stipulated period the prosecution shall be at liberty to move appropriate application.

5) The accused shall comply with all other conditions imposed in bail order dt.08.04.2026.

Sd/-

Mangaon.

(M. K. Patil)

Date:08.04.2026.

Addl. Session Judge, Mangaon.